

No. 23A664
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

◆
KENNETH EUGENE SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

◆
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

**OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF EXECUTION
PENDING PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Steve Marshall
Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Robert M. Overing
Deputy Solicitor General

Dylan Mauldin
Assistant Solicitor General

Richard D. Anderson
Assistant Attorney General

State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300 Office
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

January 22, 2024

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 25, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Smith Murders Liz Sennett in 1988 3

 B. Smith’s 2022 Execution Date 4

 C. Proceedings Below 4

REASONS TO DENY THE APPLICATION 6

 I. Smith Did Not Request A Stay In The Court Below..... 6

 II. There Is No Reasonable Probability That This Court Will Grant
 Certiorari And Reverse..... 8

 A. The Decision Below Was Alternatively Decided on State-Law
 Grounds. 9

 B. Smith’s Eighth Amendment Argument Is Unsupported by
 Precedent. 11

 III. The Equitable Factors Strongly Favor the State. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthur v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 733 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010).....	7
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	16
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	7
<i>Bateman v. Arizona</i> , 329 U.S. 1302 (1976)	7
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	11, 13-15, 17, 18
<i>Broom v. Ohio</i> , 580 U.S. 1038 (2016)	2, 15
<i>Broom v. Shoop</i> , 963 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2020)	2, 13
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	17, 18, 19
<i>Capote v. State</i> , No. CR-20-0537, 2023 WL 5316187 (Ala. Crim. App. Aug. 18, 2023)	10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	2, 10
<i>Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr. v. Smith</i> , No. 22A441 (Nov. 17, 2022).....	17
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023)	9
<i>Dolman v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1395 (1978)	6
<i>Ex parte Julius</i> , 584 So. 2d 1288 (Ala. 1989).....	7

<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	9
<i>Frazier v. Bouchard</i> , 661 F.3d 519 (11th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	17
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972)	7
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	9, 10
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	7
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	15
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	2, 9
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	2, 6, 11-17
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	8
<i>McBurnett v. State</i> , 266 So. 3d 122 (Ala. Crim. App. 2018).....	11
<i>Middlebrooks v. Parker</i> , 22 F.4th 621 (6th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 597 U.S. 159 (2022)	18

<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	19
<i>Poole v. State</i> , 988 So. 2d 604 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007).....	11
<i>Smith v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 22-13781 (11th Cir. Nov. 17, 2022)	17
<i>Smith v. Hamm, et al.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-00497-RAH (M.D. Ala. Sept. 6, 2023)	4
<i>Smith v. Hamm, et al.</i> , 2:22-cv-00497 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 20, 2023)	4, 14, 17
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 588 So. 2d 561 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991).....	3
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 273 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000).....	3
<i>State v. Broom</i> , 51 N.E.3d 620 (Ohio 2016)	2, 15, 16, 17
<i>Tarver v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 266 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000).....	7
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	16
<i>Wimbley v. State</i> , No. CR-20-0201, 2022 WL 17729209 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 16, 2022).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	11
-------------------------------	----

Statutes

Ala. Code §13A-5-30.....	11
Ala. Code §13A-5-40(a)(7).....	3

Rules

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.3 5, 9

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.6(b)..... 5, 9

SUP. CT. R. 23.3 1, 6

SUP. CT. R. 27 7

Other Authorities

18 JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 134.30,
(3d ed. 2000)..... 19
